

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

*consolidated with*

EDWARD GALMON, SR., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 3:22-CV-00211-SDD-SDJ  
*consolidated with*  
NO. 3:22-CV-00214-SDD-SDJ

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 1

**LEGAL HISTORY** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 7

**I. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet the High Burden for an Injunction to Issue**..... 7

**II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits** ..... 8

**A. Plaintiffs’ *Gingles* Claim Fails at the Geographic Compactness Threshold** ..... 8

**B. Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Plans Fail to Demonstrate the Existence of a Second Performing Majority Black District.** ..... 13

**C. Plaintiffs’ Claims also Fail Under the Totality of the Circumstances- Namely the Legislature’s Policy Choice for Preserving Continuity of Representation.** ..... 17

**III. The Purcell Doctrine Bars An Injunction at this Late Stage**..... 18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Perez*, 138 S.Ct. 2305, 2332 (2018) ..... 14, 15

*Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama*, 575 U.S. 254, 272 (2015) ..... 5, 7

*Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc., v. Raffensperger*, \_\_\_F.Supp.3d\_\_\_, 2022 WL 633312, 1:21-cv-05337(N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022)..... 21, 23

*Andino v. Middleton*, 141 S. Ct. 9, 10 (2020)..... 19

*Barber v. Bryant*, 860 F.3d 345, 352 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*Bartlett v. Strickland*, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) ..... 2, 3, 16

*Benisek v. Lamone*, 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)..... 19

*Bluefield Water Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Starkville*, 577 F.3d 250, 253 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428, 433 (1992)..... 22

*Bush v. Vera*, 517 U.S. 952, 978 (1996) ..... 2

*Clarno v. People Not Politicians*, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)..... 19

*Cooper v. Harris*, 137 S. Ct. 1455, 1470 (2017) ..... *passim*

*Covington v. North Carolina*, 316 F.R.D. 117, 167 (M.D.N.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) (Mem.) ..... 4, 6, 23

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature*, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... 19, 24

*Fusilier v. Landry*, 963 F.3d 447, 455 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 8, 17

*Grove v. Emison*, 507 U.S. 25, 40 (1993) ..... 2

*Harding v. County of Dallas, TX.*, 948 F.3d, 302, 308-09 (2020) ..... 14, 17

*Harris v. McCrory*, 159 F.Supp.3d 600, 624 (M.D.N.C. 2016) ..... 15

*Hays v. Louisiana*, 839 F.Supp.1188 (W.D. La. 1993)..... 6

*Janvey v. Alguire*, 647 585, 595 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 7

*Johnson v. De Grandy*, 512 U.S. 997,1017, 114 S.Ct. 2647 (1994)..... 14

*Karcher v. Daggett*, 462 U.S. 725, 470 (1983)..... 18

*League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) ..... 2, 3

*Little v. Reclaim Idaho*, 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) ..... 19

*Merrill v. Milligan*, 142 S. Ct. 879, 880 (2022)..... 18, 19, 20, 23

*Merrill v. People First of Ala.*, 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020)..... 19

*Merrill v. People First of Ala.*, 141 S. Ct. 25 (2020)..... 19

*Michael Goindakis v. Frank LaRose, in his capacity as Ohio Sec'y of State*, No. 2:22-CV-0773, 2022 WL 1175617, at \*19 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2022)..... 22

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900, 916 (1995)..... 5

*Moore v. Harper*, No. 21A455, 595 U.S. \_\_\_\_ ..... 21

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1, 4-5 (2006)..... 19, 22, 24

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*, 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)..... 19

*Shaw v. Hunt*, 517 U.S. 899, 908 (1996) ..... 5, 15

*Short v. Brown*, 893 F.3d 671, 680 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 961 F.3d 389, 412 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 22

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30, (1986)..... *passim*

*United States v. Hays*, 515 U.S. 737 (1995), 936 F.Supp. 360 (W.D.La. 1996), 518 U.S. 1014 (1996) ..... 6

*Upham v. Seamon*, 456 U.S. 37, 44, 102 S. Ct. 1518, 1522, 71 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1982)..... 23

*Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216, 243 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 22

*Veasey v. Perry*, 574 U.S. 951 (2014)..... 19

*Western Surety Co. v. PASI of LA, Inc.*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 764, 789 (M.D. La. 2018)..... 7

*Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*, 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)..... 13
